

Published by Authority.

THURSDAY, 7TH MARCH 1901.

ST Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 8th March 1901.

No. 1338.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. F. J. Varley, I. C. S., to be President of the Taluka Local Boards of Pimpalner, Nandurbár, Taloda and Sháháda in the Khándesh District vice Mr. B. A. Brendon, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 1340 .- In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. M. M. S. Gubbay, I. C. S., to be President of the Taluka Local Boards of Bhusaval, Jalgaon, Yaval and Raver in the Khandesh District vice Mr. F. J. Varley, I. C. S., resigned.

Bombay Castle, 13th March 1901.

No 1397 .- Whereas the terms of office of the present members of the Taluka and District Local Boards in the Bijapur District terminate on the 13th April and 11th May 1901, respectively; and whereas it is convenient that the terms of office of the members of the said Boards should be extended. the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the power conferred by Section 14 of the Bombay Local Boards Act, 1884 (as amended by Section 1 of Bombay Act I of 1888), to direct that the terms of office of the present members of the Boards aforesaid be extended to the 30th September and 31st October 1901, respectively.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council, H O. QUIN,

Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-799 .- Mr. Ramchandra Shivaji Poredi, Assistant Surgeon, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Malegaon Municipality in the Násik District vice Mr. Tuljaram Chunilal Khandwala, resigned.

A. CUMINE,

Commissioner, C. D.

Camp Fatepur, 10th March 1901.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 788 .- The appointment by election of the following gentlemen to be Vice-Presidents of the Táluka Local Boards mentioned opposite their names is approved :-

Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Ramchandra Chawkar, -Khed.

Ráo Sáheb Rangnath Bapuji Patki,-Chiplún.

No. P-558.—Ráo Bahádur Shriniwas Venkatesh Yatgiri, acting Huzur Deputy Collector, Ratnagiri. is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Ratnágiri in the Ratnágiri District vice Ráo Bahadur Rango Ramchandra Bhardi, resigned.

E. LAWRENCE,

Acting Commissioner, S. D.

Belgaum 10th March 1901